## **RESOLUTION NO. 1746**

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CREVE COEUR, MISSOURI AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE OF A NEW 2024 DIESEL POWERED 20 CUBIC YARD MONSTER VAC LEAF VACUUM FROM SCOTT'S POWER EQUIPMENT FOR \$106,672.00

**WHEREAS**, the City Council of the City of Creve Coeur recognizes a need to provide quality equipment to city employees; and

**WHEREAS**, the replacement of leaf vacuums is necessary to provide reliable equipment for staff to use during the fall and spring leaf collection seasons; and

**WHEREAS**, Public Works staff has competitively bid this equipment as required by the City of Creve Coeur Code of Ordinances

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CREVE COEUR, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1: The purchase of a new 2024 Diesel Powered 20 CY Monster Vac leaf vacuum from Scott's Power Equipment 11200 St. Charles Rock Road, Bridgeton, MO 63044 for an amount of \$106,672.00, is hereby approved. The purchase shall be consistent with the provisions and intent of this Resolution on terms necessary, desirable, convenient or proper in order to carry out the matters herein authorized. The City Administrator and his designated representatives are hereby authorized and directed to take any and all actions necessary, desirable, convenient or proper in order to carry out the intent of this Resolution, the matters herein authorized, and the rights and duties of the City under the agreement.

ADOPTED THIS 26TH DAY OF AUGUST, 2024

DR ROBERT HOFFMAN MAYOR

ATTEST:

KELLIE HENKE

CITY CLERK